45
42
36
36
43
44
39
44
44
40
45
45
35
42
40
44
43
43
43
41
39
39
39
44
37
40
40
41
39
35

41

39
37

36

36

36

37
37
37
37
37
45
37

40
39
35
35
42

35

35
35

B#0001
B#0002
B#0003
B#0004
B#0005
B#0006
B#0007
B#0008
B#0009
B#0010
B#0011
B#0012
B#0013
B#0014
B#0015
B#0016
B#0017
B#0018
B#0019
B#0020
B#0021
B#0022
B#0023
B#0024
B#0025
B#0026
B#0027
B#0028
B#0029
B#0030

B#0031

B#0032
B#0033

B#0034

B#0035

B#0036

B#0037
B#0038
B#0039
B#0040
B#0041
B#0042
B#0043

B#0044
B#0045
B#0046
B#0047
B#0048

B#0049

B#0050
B#0051

babysitting
bacteriological research
bail-bonding

banking

bar services

barber shop services

barge transport

beautician services

beauty salon services

beer brewing for others
bereavement counseling
bereavement counselling
bill-posting

biological research
blacksmithing

blood bank services
boarding for animals
boarding house bookings
boarding house services
boarding school education
boat rental

boat storage

boat transport

body piercing

boiler cleaning and repair
boi lermaking

bookbinding

booking of seats for shows
booking of seats for travel
book-keeping

bookmobile services

bottling services
bricklaying

brokerage of carbon credits

brokerage*

brokerage*

building construction
supervision

building insulating
building of fair stalls and
shops

building sealing

burglar alarm installation
and repair

burial services

burner maintenance and
repair

burnishing by abrasion

bus transport

business appraisals
business auditing

business card design
business consulting
services for digital
transformation

business efficiency expert
services

business information

42001
42001
36A01
36A01
42801
42001
39001
42001
42001
40C09
42002
42002
35A01
42001
40C01
42V02
42V04
42702
42001
41A01
39L03
39K04
39C01
42V02
37005
40C01
40E01
41L01
42002
35C01,35603

41C02

39E01
37A01

36B01,36299

36A01,36B01
36C01,36D01

36A01,36B01
36C01,36D01

37A02
37A01
37A01
37A01
37A01,37D03
42301
37D05

40C01
39801
35B01
35B01,35C01
42P01

35801

35801
35B01

450195
420017
360118
360013
430138
440249
390103
440203
440020
400128
450242
450242
350003
420190
400029
440133
430134
430104
430066
410075
390012
390071
390049
440216
370011
400099
400049
410078
390056
350015

410041

390100
370101

360104

360005

360005

370031
370054
370115
370042
370016
450056
370012

400048
390010
350032
350017
420250

350166

350029
350065

18

22

22

19
20
20

19

19

19

22

20
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35

35

35

35

36

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

B#0052

B#0053

B#0054

B#0055

B#0056

B#0057

B#0058

B#0059

B#0060

B#0061

B#0062

B#0063

B#0064

B#0065

B#0066

B#0067

B#0068

business inquiries
business intermediary
services relating to the
matching of potential
private investors with
entrepreneurs needing
funding

business intermediary
services relating to the
matching of various
professionals with clients
business investigations
business liquidation
services, financial
business management and
organization consultancy
business management
assistance

business management
consultancy

business management for
freelance service providers
business management of
hotels

business management of
performing artists
business management of
reimbursement programmes
for others

business management of
reimbursement programs for
others

business management of
sports people

business organization
consultancy

business project management
services for construction
projects

business research

35801

35801

35801

35B01

36A01

35B01

35B01

35B01

35B01

35B01

35B01

35B01

35B01

35B01

35B01

350002

350136

350167

350033

360073

350018

350001

350020

350115

350078

350079

350124

350124

350105

350036

350118

350041

22
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