## B サービス(第35類 - 第45類)全類通しアルファベット順一覧表日本語訳

¥五 L	_			完 <b>火</b> 口不加加		/# +v
類	索引 B#0001	英語表記	日本語訳 ベビーシッティング	類似群	占 3	* 備考
45 42	B#0001 B#0002	babysitting bacteriological research		42W01 42Q01	450195 420017	訂18
36	B#0002 B#0003	bail-bonding	保釈金の保証	36A01	360118	
36	B#0003	banking	銀行業務	36A01	360013	
43	B#0004	bar services	バーにおける飲食物の提供	42B01	430138	
44	B#0005	barber shop services	理髪店による理容	42C01	440249	追22
39	B#0007	barge transport	はしけによる輸送	39001	390103	الالالالا
44	B#0008	beautician services	美容師による美容	42C01	440203	变22
44	B#0009	beauty salon services	美容	42C01	440020	222
40	B#0010	beer brewing for others	受託によるビールの醸造	40C09	400128	追19
45	B#0011	bereavement counseling	遺族に対する身の上相談	42U02	450242	追20
45	B#0012	bereavement counselling	遺族に対する身の上相談	42U02	450242	追20
35	B#0013	bill-posting	ビラ張り	35A01	350003	
42	B#0014	biological research	生物に関する研究	42Q01	420190	
40	B#0015	blacksmithing	鍛冶	40C01	400029	
44	B#0016	blood bank services	輸血用血液の管理・提供	42V02	440133	
43	B#0017	boarding for animals	動物の宿泊施設の提供	42V04	430134	
43	B#0018	boarding house bookings	宿泊施設の予約の取次ぎ	42A02	430104	
43	B#0019	boarding house services	下宿屋における宿泊施設の提供	42A01	430066	
41	B#0020	boarding school education	全寮制学校における教育	41A01	410075	
39	B#0021	boat rental	船舶の貸与	39L03	390012	
39	B#0022	boat storage	船舶の保管	39K04	390071	
39	B#0023	boat transport	船舶による輸送	39C01	390049	
44	B#0024	body piercing	ボディピアスの穴あけ	42V02	440216	
37	B#0025	boiler cleaning and repair	ボイラーの清浄及び修理	37D05	370011	
40	B#0026	boilermaking	ボイラーの製造	40C01	400099	
40	B#0027	bookbinding	製本	40E01	400049	
41	B#0028	booking of seats for shows	興行場の座席の予約	41L01	410078	
39	B#0029	booking of seats for travel	旅行者のための座席の予約	42A02	390056	
35	B#0030	book-keeping	経理事務の代行	35C01,35G03	350015	
41	B#0031	bookmobile services	移動図書館における図書の供覧 及び貸与	41C02	410041	
39	B#0032	bottling services	輸送のためのボトリング	39E01	390100	
37	B#0033	bricklaying	れんが工事	37A01	370101	
36	B#0034	brokerage of carbon credits	カーボンクレジットに関する取 引の代理又は媒介	36B01,36Z99	360104	
36	B#0035	brokerage*	割賦購入のあっせん、有価証券 の売買の媒介・取次ぎ又は代理 、保険契約の締結の代理又は媒 介、土地又は建物の売買又は貸 借の代理又は媒介	36A01,36B01 36C01,36D01	360005	变19
36	B#0036	brokerage*	信用購入あっせん、有価証券の 売買の媒介・取次ぎ又は代理、 保険契約の締結の代理又は媒介 、土地又は建物の売買又は貸借 の代理又は媒介	36A01,36B01 36C01,36D01	360005	变19
37	B#0037	building construction supervision	建築物の施工監理	37A02	370031	
37	B#0038	building insulating	建築物の熱絶縁工事	37A01	370054	
37	B#0039	building of fair stalls and shops	展示会のブース及び店舗の工事	37A01	370115	
37	B#0040	building sealing	建物のシーリング工事	37A01	370042	
37	B#0041	burglar alarm installation and repair	盗難警報機の取付け及び修理	37A01,37D03	370016	
45	B#0042	burial services		42J01	450056	
37	B#0043	burner maintenance and	バーナーの保守及び修理	37D05	370012	
		repair				
40	B#0044	burnishing by abrasion	バニシング仕上げ加工	40001	400048	
39	B#0045	bus transport	バスによる輸送	39B01	390010	
35	B#0046	business appraisals	事業の評価	35B01	350032	
35 42	B#0047 B#0048	business auditing business card design	会計監査及び業務監査 名刺のデザインの考案	35B01,35C01 42P01	350017 420250	追19
35	B#0049	business consulting services for digital transformation	デジタルトランスフォーメーションのための事業に関する助言	35B01	350166	追22
35	B#0050	business efficiency expert services	事業の能率化に関する診断・指 導及び助言	35B01	350029	
		business information	事業に関する情報の提供	35B01	350065	変20

		•	5類)全類通しアルファベット順-		訳	В
類	索引	英語表記	日本語訳	類似群	固	* 備考
35	B#0052	business inquiries business intermediary	事業の調査	35B01	350002	
35	B#0053	services relating to the matching of potential private investors with entrepreneurs needing funding	資金を必要とする起業家と潜在 的な個人投資家とのマッチング に関する事業の仲介	35B01	350136	
35	B#0054	business intermediary services relating to the matching of various professionals with clients	様々な専門家と顧客のマッチン グに関する事業の仲介	35B01	350167	追2
35	B#0055	business investigations	事業の調査	35B01	350033	
36	B#0056	business liquidation services, financial	財産の整理又は清算の代理(財 務に限る。)	36A01	360073	
35	B#0057	business management and organization consultancy	事業の管理及び組織に関する指 導及び助言	35B01	350018	
35	B#0058	business management assistance	事業の管理に関する助言	35B01	350001	
35	B#0059	business management consultancy	事業の管理に関する指導及び助 言	35B01	350020	
35	B#0060	business management for freelance service providers	フリーランサーのための事業の 管理	35B01	350115	
35	B#0061	business management of hotels	ホテルの事業の管理	35B01	350078	
35	B#0062	business management of performing artists	実演者に関する事業の管理	35B01	350079	
35	B#0063	business management of reimbursement programmes for others	[還付制度の管理(他人のためのもの)]		350124	*
35	B#0064	business management of reimbursement programs for others	[ 還付制度の管理(他人のためのもの)]		350124	*
35	B#0065	business management of sports people	スポーツ選手に関する事業の管理	35B01	350105	
35	B#0066	business organization consultancy	事業の組織に関する指導及び助 言	35B01	350036	
35	B#0067	business project management services for construction projects	建設プロジェクトの事業計画の 管理	35B01	350118	
35	B#0068	business research	事業の調査	35B01	350041	
		The state of the s	i i	i c	1	1